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The societal benefits of Earth observations cannot be achieved 
without data sharing.

The following are GEOSS data sharing principles:

• There will be full and open exchange of data, metadata, and 
products shared within GEOSS, recognizing relevant international 
instruments and national policies and legislation.

• All shared data, metadata, and products will be made available 
with minimum time delay and at minimum cost.

• All shared data, metadata, and products free of charge or no 
more than cost of reproduction will be encouraged for research 
and education.

Use of data or products does not necessarily imply agreement 
with or endorsement of the purpose behind the gathering of such 
data.

GEOSS Data Sharing Principles
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DA-06-01 White Paper and Implementation Guidelines for the 
GEOSS data Sharing Principles

Process for recognition and Acceptance of the Paper by GEO Members and 
Participating Organisations and Implementation of its elements

a) Update of White Paper in the light of comments made during and after the 
ADC Codata Workshop in Washington in (September) and during GEO IV 
Codata side event- (by mid- end January '08) - completed

b) Following Announcement at GEO IV, distribution of updated version to ADC 
and other GEO Committees with invitation for comments (by 25 January 
'08). - completed

c) Following receipt of comments by the GEO Committees the paper should 
be distributed to GEO Principals with request to have the Paper passed on 
within Member Countries and Participating Organisations  to their 
respective experts for comments (March/April '08).

d) Update of the paper following comments by Members and POs. (by July 
'08)
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e) In parallel the dialogue with experts identified in Members and POs 
should be started on the compatibility between White Paper guidelines 
and THEIR current data sharing practices.

f) Establishment of an implementation strategy/plan for the guidelines (July 
'08)

g) White paper together with implementation strategy (outcome of dialogue 
with members and POs) should be prepared for July Executive Committee 
meeting

h) Submission of sharing principles and guidelines with implementation plan 
to GEO Plenary V for discussion (October '08)

DA-06-01 White Paper and Implementation Guidelines for the 
GEOSS data Sharing Principles - continued
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DA-06-01 Task Participants

Type Representing Organisation Name EmailAddress

ADC-Sherpa CEOS ESA Ivan Petiteville ivan.petiteville@esa.int

Task POC ICSU CODATA Kathleen Cass codata@dial.oleane.com

Lead ICSU CODATA Robert Chen bchen@ciesin.columbia.edu

Contributor Argentina Centro Argentino de Datos 
Oceanográficos (CEADO)

Ariel Hernán Troisi atroisi@hidro.gov.ar

Contributor Argentina Servicio de Hidrografía Naval (SHN) Manuel Hipólito Picasso picasso@ara.mil.ar

Contributor ESA ESA Pierre Potin pierre.potin@esa.int

Contributor FDSN KNMI Bernard Dost Bernard.Dost@knmi.nl

Contributor FDSN ETHZ Domenico Giardini domenico.giardini@sed.ethz.ch

Contributor FDSN Natural Resources Canada Jim Lyons jlyons@nrcan.gc.ca

Contributor FDSN Incorporated Research Institutions for 
Seismology (IRIS)

Rhett Butler rhett@iris.edu

Contributor FDSN JAMSTEC Seiji Tsuboi tsuboi@jamstec.go.jp

Contributor France Mercator-Océan Francois Gerard francois.gerard@meteo.fr

Contributor France Météo-France, Service Juridique Philippe Santoni Philippe.santoni@meteo.fr

Contributor IEEE Natural Resources Canada David Goodenough dgoodeno@pfc.cfs.nrcan.gc.ca

Contributor IISL University of Mississippi School of Law Joanne Gabrynowicz jgabryno@olemiss.edu

Contributor IOC IODE Peter Pissierssens p.pissierssens@unesco.org

Contributor Japan JAXA:Japan Aerospace Exploration 
Agency

Takayuki KAWAI kawai.takayuki@jaxa.jp

Contributor Norway Institute of Marine Research Helge Sagen helge.sagen@imr.no

Contributor Norway Institute of Marine Research Ole Jorgen Lonne ole.jorgen.lonne@imr.no

Contributor South Africa National Disaster Management Centre 
(NDMC)

Mmboneni Muofhe Mmboneni.Muofhe@dst.gov.za

Contributor South Africa Department of Land Affairs Paul Strydom PFStrydom@dla.gov.za

Contributor Spain Instituto Español de Oceanografía (IEO) Elena Tel elena.tel@md.ieo.es

Contributor Spain Instituto Español de Oceanografía (IEO) Maria Jesús García Fernández Mjesus.garcia@md.ieo.es

Contributor NOAA NOAA Jack Hayes jhayes@noaa.gov

Contributor WMO World Climate Programme (WCP) Omar Baddour obaddour@wmo.int

Contributor Germany German Aerospace Center (DLR) Jörn Hoffmann Joern.hoffmann@DLR.DE
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Contributor WDC Scripps Institution of Oceanography Bernard Minster jbminster@ucsd.edu

Contributor WDC NOAA David Clarke David.M.Clark@noaa.gov

InvitedExpert US Hawaii Institute of Geophysics and Planetology Pete Mouginis-Mark pmm@higp.hawaii.edu

Invited expert Colombia Geographic Institute of Colombia Santiago Borrero sborrero@ipgh.org

Invited Expert Australia International Association of Geomagnetism 
and Aeronomy

Charles Barton cebarton@gmail.com

InvitedExpert Brazil CRIA, Brazil Dora Ann Lange Canhos dora@cria.org.br

InvitedExpert India National Geophysical Research Institute, India V.P. Dimri dimrivp@rediffmail.com
director@ngri.res.in

InvitedExpert France INNOVMOND Yukiko Fukasaku yukiko.fukasaku@innovmond.fr

InvitedExpert China Chinese Academy of Sciences Huadong GUO hdguo@cashq.ac.cn

InvitedExpert Russia Schmidt Institute of the Physics of the Earth of 
the Russian Academy of Sciences

Alexei Gvishiani gvi@wdcb.ru

Invited expert Belgium K.U Leuven, Belgium Katleen Janssen Katleen.janssen@law.kuleuven.be

InvitedExpert ICSU Vice-President CODATA Steve Rossouw steveros@iafrica.com

InvitedExpert Canada Carleton University Fraser Taylor ftaylor@ccs.carleton.ca

InvitedExpert US US, NAS Paul Uhlir puhlir@nas.edu

Contributor Canada CSA Lauren Small lauren.small@space.gc.ca

Contributor UK London School of Economics Ralph Rayner R.F.Rayner@lse.ac.uk

Contributor UNOOSA Office for Outer Space Affairs David Stevens david.stevens@unvienna.org
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